increase or decrease would impact income and loss by $1,721,557 (December 31, 2023 - $1,562,738).

(e) Currency risk

Assets and liabilities in foreign currency are as follows:

December 31, December 31,
2024 2023
USD USD

Cash and cash equivalents $ 140,142 $ 176,770
Investments 220,434 209,767
Reclamation bonds 112,132 112,132

$ 472,708 $ 498,669

The following table shows the estimated sensitivity of the Corporation’s financial instruments for the year ended
December 31, 2024 from a change in U.S. dollars with all other variables held constant as at December 31, 2024:

Impact on net Impact on net
income and income and

equity from % equity from %
increase in decrease in

Percentage of change in closing exchange rate exchange rate exchange rate

2% $ 9,454 $ (9,454)
4% 18,908 (18,908)
6% 28,362 (28,362)
8% 37,817 (37,817)
10% 47,271 (47,271)

- 42 -

GLOBEX MINING ENTERPRISES INC.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2024 and 2023
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

21. Financial Instruments (Continued)

Financial risk management objectives (continued)

(e) Currency risk (continued)

The following table shows the estimated sensitivity of the Corporation’s financial instruments for the year ended
December 31, 2023 from a change in U.S. dollars with all other variables held constant as at December 31, 2023:

Impact on net Impact on net
income and income and

equity from % equity from %
increase in decrease in

Percentage of change in closing exchange rate exchange rate exchange rate

2% $ 9,973 $ (9,973)
4% 19,947 (19,947)
6% 29,920 (29,920)
8% 39,893 (39,893)
10% 49,867 (49,867)

(f) Fair value measurements recognized in the consolidated statement of financial position

The following table provides an analysis of financial instruments that are measured subsequent to initial recognition at
fair value, grouped into Levels 1 to 3 based on the degree to which the fair value is observable.

Level 1 - fair value measurements are those derived from quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical
assets or liabilities.
Level 2 - fair value measurements are those derived from inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that
are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices).